
RESOLUTION No. r~~ 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY 
SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUNDATION FOR THE 
PREPARATION OF A CANNABIS EQUITY ASSESSMENT AND 
THE PREPARATION OF A CANNABIS LOCAL EQUITY 
PROGRAM MANUAL EXTENDING THE CONTRACT 
TERMINATION DATE TO FEBRUARY 28, 2022 AND DIRECTING 
THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE COMI~IUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ADMIN FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 
BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, the members of the California Legislature recognized the need for 
cannabis equity grant funding; and 

WHEREAS, funding was provided to the Governor's Office of Business and 
Economic Development to provide grant funds to local governments pursuant to AB 97 
(Stats. 2019, Ch. 40); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada supports the 
research and development of a cannabis local equity program; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada has determined 
that it will use the grant funds from the Governor's Office of Business and Economic 
Development to conduct a cannabis equity assessment and/or assist the development of a 
cannabis local equity program; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approved 
Resolution 20-049 on February 25t", 2020 to authorize the Community Development 
Agency Director of the County of Nevada to execute by electronic signature on behalf of 
the County of Nevada the acceptance of the grant agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency Director executed the grant 
agreement on Apri129th, 2020 in the amount of $149,999.95; and 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved a contract with 
Resolution 20-254 on June 23, 2020 for contracted services in the maximum amount of 
$100,000 to be paid from budget code 1123-20707-321-1000/521520, to prepare the 
cannabis equity assessment and the cannabis local equity program manual; and 

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency desires to amend the contract 
to extend the contract termination date to February 28, 2022. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of 
Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves the amendment to the 
Contract and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute, 
on behalf of the County of Nevada, that certain Contract amendment, by and between 
said County and Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundation, pertaining 
to the preparation of a Cannabis Equity Assessment and the preparation of a Cannabis 
Local Equity Program Manual. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Auditor-Controller is hereby directed to 
amend the Community Development Agency Admin Fiscal Year 2021/2022 budget as 
follows: 

Increase 
CDA Admin 1123-20707-321-1000/445200 $100,000 
CDA Admin 1123-20707-321-1000/521520 $100,000 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 27t"day of July, 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Dan Miller, Chair 

7/27/2021 cc: CDA (1) 
AC* 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundation 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this ~l~~day of .~~~ ~~ , 2021 by and 
between Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundatio and COUNTY OF NEVADA. 
Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Cannabis Equity 
Assessment and Cannabis Local Equity Program Plan executed on June 23, 2020 by Resolution 
No.20-254. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for an 
extension of time to complete the work and invoice the County of Nevada; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

This amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2021. 

The contract termination date be extended to February 28, 2022. 

That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 
and effect except as amended hierein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

~/ /,.,~. 

ATTEST: 

J ie Patterson nter 
erk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: ~-~ 
Honorable Dan Miller 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR 
Humboldt State University 
Sponsored Programs 
Foundation 

By. 7/~~~i 
acie FI ~n 

Execu e Director 


